TOWN OF GEORGIA, VERMONT

Town of Georgia Website: https://www.townofgeorgia.com/

NOTICE OF AMENDMENT OF TOWN OF GEORGIA IMPACT FEE ORDINANCE

On November 11, 2019 the Selectboard of the Town of Georgia, Vermont, adopted amendments to the existing "Town of Georgia Impact Fee Ordinance" pursuant to 24 VSA, §1972(a)(1). This notice is published pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 1972 to inform the public of these amendments and of the citizens' right to petition for a vote to disapprove these amendments.

The Amendments affect the following sections:

SECTION SEVEN: COMPUTATION OF THE AMOUNT OF THE IMPACT FEE FOR EACH OF THE COST CENTERS

The impact fee for Fire and Public Safety, Road Department, Public Administration and General Government Facilities, Library, Parks and Recreation and First Response (new) Cost Centers shall hereafter be assessed at a rate of Three Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Five Dollars (\$3,335.00) per residential dwelling unit.

CITIZENS' RIGHT TO PETITION FOR VOTE

Title 24 V.S.A. § 1973 grants citizens the right to petition for a vote at a special or annual Town Meeting to disapprove ordinance amendments adopted by the Selectboard. To exercise this right, citizens must present to the Selectboard or the Town Clerk a petition for a vote on the question of disapproving the amendments signed by not less than five percent (5%) of the Town's qualified voters. The petition must be presented within forty-four (44) days following the date of the adoption of the amendments. Unless a petition requesting a vote is filed pursuant to 24 V.S.A. § 1973, the amended "Town of Georgia Impact Fee Ordinance" shall become effective sixty (60) days from the date of said adoption.

PERSON TO CONTACT

Additional information pertaining to this Ordinance may be obtained by contacting the Amber Baker, Town Administrator at 47 Town Common Rd., North St. Albans, VT 05478, by email at administrator@townofgeorgia.com or by calling (802) 524-3524 during regular office hours.